shall be furnished to each member elect by January 1, 1921, such plan as they deem most appropriate for a Wisconsin memorial to those of her citizens who gave their lives in the service of the United States in its war against Germany and Austria, and outline a plan, place and estimated cost thereof.

## [Jt. Res. No. 110, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 91.

Referring to the next legislature a proposed amendment to the constitution.

Whereas, A majority of the members elected to each of the two houses of the legislature have by joint resolution No. 98, S. agreed to the following proposed amendment to section 7 of article VIII of the constitution: (Article VIII) Section 7. The legislature may also borrow money to repel invasion, suppress insurrection, or defend the state in time of war and may borrow a sum not exceeding one per centum of the last state assessment for the purpose of aiding land settlement; but the money thus raised shall be applied exclusively to the object for which the loan was authorized, or to the repayment of the debt thereby created.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That this proposed amendment to the constitution be referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same be published for three months previous to the time of holding such election.

Senate: Ayes 25; Noes 0. Assembly: Ayes 57; Noes 8.

## [Jt. Res. No. 100, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 92.

To amend sections 6 and 7 of article VII of the constitution of the state of Wisconsin, relating to circuit judges.

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature for the year 1917, an amendment to the constitution was proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendment is as follows:

"Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 6, article VII, and section 7, article VII, of the constitution, be amended to read: (Article VII) Section 6. The legislature may alter the limits, decrease or increase the number of circuits, making them as compact and convenient as practicable, and bounding them by county lines; but no such alteration, de-

crease or increase shall have the effect to remove a judge from office. In case of an increase of circuits, the judge or judges shall be elected as provided in this constitution and receive a salary not less than that herein provided for judges of the circuit court.

Section 7. For each circuit there shall be chosen by the qualified electors thereof one or more circuit judges. • • • as the legislature may, from time to time, authorize. • • • Every circuit judge shall reside in the circuit from which he is elected and shall hold his office for such term and receive such compensation as the legislature shall prescribe; "now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of the state of Wisconsin be and the same is hereby agreed to by this legislature.

## [Jt. Res. No. 145, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 93.

Relating to the calling of a special session of the legislature.

WHEREAS, A constitutional amendment has been submitted to the people of this state to be voted upon at the April election in 1920 providing that the legislature be empowered to fix the compensation of its members; and

WHEREAS, The present compensation of members of the legislature is entirely inadequate for their needs. Therefore, be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That this legislature respectfully request the governor to call a special session in the event that said constitutional amendment is ratified by the people so that appropriate legislation may be enacted. Be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution properly attested be sent to the governor.